

Nos. 23-726, 23-727

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

**MIKE MOYLE, SPEAKER OF THE IDAHO
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, ET AL.,**
Petitioners,

v.
UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

IDAHO,
Petitioner,

v.
UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the
Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LOCAL
PROSECUTORS AND LAW ENFORCEMENT
LEADERS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ELI SAVIT
VICTORIA BURTON-
HARRIS
WASHTENAW COUNTY
(MI) OFFICE OF THE
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

JONATHAN B. MILLER
AADIKA SINGH
PUBLIC RIGHTS PROJECT

COREY STOUGHTON
Counsel of Record
RAJAT RANA
ADAM GOULD
SEAN GOLDMAN-HUNT
SELENDY GAY PLLC
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10104
(212) 390-9000
cstoughton@selendygay.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. STATE LAWS CRIMINALIZING ABORTION PLACE IMPOSSIBLE DEMANDS UPON PROSECUTORS AND LAW ENFORCEMENT TO SECOND-GUESS DIFFICULT EMERGENCY MEDICAL JUDGMENTS | 4 |
| A. Determining Whether An Abortion Is Necessary To Prevent Death Is Medically Ambiguous | 5 |
| B. State Laws That Turn On The Line Between Threats To Life And Threats To Health Compound This Inherent Medical Ambiguity..... | 10 |
| C. Prosecutors And Law Enforcement Are Not Equipped To Resolve These Ambiguities | 14 |

| | |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| II. EMTALA PROVIDES A <i>DE FACTO</i> SAFE HARBOR FOR THE EXERCISE OF SOUND MEDICAL JUDGMENT AND RELIEVES PROSECUTORS AND LAW ENFORCEMENT FROM UNDERTAKING A TASK FOR WHICH THEY ARE UNSUITED..... | 18 |
| A. EMTALA Clearly Preempts Abortion Bans With Narrow Exceptions, Like Idaho’s | 18 |
| B. EMTALA’s Preemption Of Conflicting State Laws Removes The Threat Of Prosecutors Undermining Essential Emergency Care..... | 21 |
| III. UPHOLDING EMTALA’S SAFE HARBOR FOR EMERGENCY ABORTIONS ENSURES THAT LAW ENFORCEMENT LEADERS ARE ABLE TO DRAW ON COMMUNITY TRUST AND FOCUS ON PRESSING THREATS TO PUBLIC SAFETY..... | 23 |
| CONCLUSION | 27 |
| APPENDIX | 1a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Arrington v. Wong</i> , 237 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2001) | 18 |
| <i>California v. United States</i> , 2008 WL 744840 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2008)..... | 20 |
| <i>New York v. United States Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) | 20 |
| <i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954) | 26 |
| <i>Okla. Call for Reprod. Just. v. Drummond</i> , 526 P.3d 1123 (Okla. 2023) | 11, 12 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood Great Northwest v. State</i> , 522 P.3d 1132 (Idaho 2023)..... | 11, 16 |
| <i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011) | 20 |
| <i>Ritten v. Lapeer Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 611 F. Supp. 2d 696 (E.D. Mich. 2009) | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Idaho</i> , No. 23-35440 (9th Cir. Sept. 9, 2023) | 6 |

| | |
|------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| <i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015) | 26 |
|------------------------------------------------------------------|----|

Statutes

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(b) | 2, 19 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e) | 2, 19, 20, 22 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(f) | 2, 18 |
| Idaho Code § 18-622 (2023) | 4, 10, 11, 15, 27 |
| Okla. Stat. Ann. 21 § 861 (1999) (effective June 24, 2022) | 4, 11 |
| S.D. Codified Laws § 22-17-5.1 (2005) (effective June 24, 2022) | 4, 13 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------|
| American Bar Association, <i>Functions and Duties of the Prosecutor</i> , https://www.americanbar.org/groups/criminal_justice/ standards/ProsecutionFunctionFourthEd ition/ (last visited Mar. 28, 2024)..... | 4, 16 |
| Angela Palermo, Idaho Statesman, <i>Idaho has lost 22% of its practicing obstetricians in the last 15 months, report says</i> , THE SEATTLE TIMES (Feb. 21, 2024)..... | 24 |

| | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| Br. for the Respondent , <i>Moyle v. United States</i> , No. 23-726 (Mar. 14, 2024)..... | 8, 20 |
| Br. of Am. Coll. of Emergency Physicians of Idaho, et al., as Amici Curiae Supporting Plaintiffs, <i>United States v. Idaho</i> , No. 1:22-cv-00329-BLW (D. Idaho Aug. 16, 2022)..... | 5, 6, 7, 10 |
| Br. of Am. Coll. of Emergency Physicians of Idaho, et al., as Amici Curiae Supporting Plaintiffs, <i>United States v. Idaho</i> , No. 1:22-cv-00329-BLW (D. Idaho Aug. 16, 2022)..... | 5, 6, 7, 10 |
| Br. of Am. Coll. of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, et al. as Amici Curiae Supporting Plaintiff-Appellee, <i>United States v. Idaho</i> , No. 23-35440 (9th Cir. Sept. 9, 2023) | 6 |
| Br. of Am. Hosp. Ass’n, et al. as Amici Curiae in Support of Respondent, <i>Moyle v. United States</i> , No. 23-726 (Mar. 14, 2024)..... | 8, 20 |
| Br. of St. Luke’s Health Sys. as Amicus Curiae in Support of Respondent, <i>Moyle v. United States</i> , No. 23-726 (Mar. 14, 2024)..... | 8, 20 |

| | |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| Brennan Center Live, <i>The Revolution in Prosecutors' Offices</i> , Brennan Center for Justice (Apr. 9, 2019). | 14 |
| CMS, <i>State Operations Manual</i> , App. V (Rev. 191, July 19, 2019), https://perma.cc/23A7-KYGQ | 19 |
| Emily Baumgaertner, <i>Doctors in Abortion-Ban States Fear Prosecution for Treating Patients with Life-Threatening Pregnancies</i> , L.A. Times (July 29, 2022) | 8 |
| Giffords Law Center to Prevent Gun Violence, <i>In Pursuit of Peace</i> (Sept. 9, 2021), https://giffords.org/report/in-pursuit-of-peace-building-police-community-trust-to-break-the-cycle-of-violence/ | 26 |
| J.P. Shephard, <i>Emergency medicine and police collaboration to prevent community violence</i> , <i>Annals Emergency Med.</i> 430–37 (2001) | 23 |
| Joel M. Geiderman & Catherine A. Marco, <i>Mandatory and permissive reporting laws: obligations, challenges, moral dilemmas, and opportunities</i> , <i>J. Am. Coll. Emergency Physicians</i> 38–45 (2020). | 23 |

Lisa Harris, *Navigating Loss of Abortion Services — A Large Academic Medical Center Prepares for the Overturn of Roe v. Wade*, *New Eng. J. Med.* (May 11, 2022).....6

Mary Kekatos, *Why Doctors Say The ‘Save The Mother’s Life’ Exception of Abortion Bans Is Medically Risky*, ABC NEWS (June 13, 2022), <https://abcnews.go.com/Health/doctors-save-mothers-life-exception-abortion-bans-medically/story?id=84668658>.....5

Memorandum from the Oklahoma Attorney General to All Oklahoma Law Enforcement Agencies (Nov. 21, 2023) 12, 25

Obstetricians and Gynecologists, *Understanding and Navigating Medical Emergency Exceptions in Abortion Bans and Restrictions* (Aug. 15, 2022), <https://www.acog.org/news/news-articles/2022/08/understanding-medical-emergency-exceptions-in-abortion-bans-restrictions> 7, 8

UT Southwestern Med. Ctr., *Pregnancy before 16 increases long-term health complications for girls and babies* (Apr. 11, 2023), <https://utswmed.org/medblog/early-teen-pregnancy-health-risks/>25

Whitney Arey, et al., *A Preview of the
Dangerous Future of Abortion Bans--
Texas Senate Bill 8*, 387 N. ENGL. J.
MED. 388, 389 (2022).....17
